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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 32nd Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 31st Revised Sheet 1

This section sets forth the Central Office Optional Features made available by Wisconsin Bell, Inc. to
Carrier for resale to its customers. General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as
described in the Wisconsin Bell Guidebook, Part 7 and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise
specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests
or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location, use, activation,
configuration, or sizing.

1. CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES

1.1 Custom Calling Services
(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 1)

In addition to the following Custom Calling Feature rates, an Installation Charge as specified in
Part 22, Section 2 applies.

Rates And Charges

Monthly Price, per line

Description /Billing Code/ Residence | Business
Call Waiting /ESX/*"! $8.46 $20.87(1)
Provides a tone signal when a second call is coming in on a

busy line.

Call Forwarding - Variable /ESM/ $6.93 20.87(1)

Permits a Carrier's Customer to automatically transfer all
incoming calls to another dialable telephone number.

/1/  This feature may not be compatible with button equipment.
/2] Not available with Business trunks.
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 44th Revised Sheet 2
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 43rd Revised Sheet 2

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont’d)

Custom Calling Services (cont’d)

Rates And Charges (cont'd)
Monthly Price, per line

Description /Billing Code/ Residence Business
Three-Way Calling /ESC/V $7.32 $19.83(l)
Adds a third party to an established connection without
operator assistance.”# 15.86
Speed Calling (8 codes) /ESL/? 7.32 6.56
Speed Calling (30 codes) /ESF/¥ 7.50
Custom Calling Services installation charge 4.62
Pay Per Use/Per Activation
Three-Way Calling 2.31 2.25

/1] Not available with Business trunks.

/2] Speed Calling 8 is withdrawn for business customers effective October 31, 2013.

/3/ Speed Calling 30 will no longer be provided to residence customers effective June 15, 2013.

/4] Effective on or after June 4, 2016, Collect, Person-to-Person, Bill to third Number calls and Busy Line

Verification/Interruption services are discontinued.
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 35th Revised Sheet 3
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 34th Revised Sheet 3

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont'd)

Advanced Custom Calling Services
(For service description and terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 2)

In addition to the following Advanced Custom Calling Features rates, an Installation Charge as
specified in Part 22, Section 2 applies.

Rates And Charges

Description /Billing Code/ Residence Business

Automatic Callback /NSQ/™ $7.32 $3.75
Automatically returns the last incoming call, whether or

not it was answered. If the number is busy, Automatic

Callback will continue to redial the number for up to 30

minutes.

Repeat Dialing /NSS/Y 7.32 5.25
Automatically redials the last outgoing number dialed,

whether the call was answered or not. If the called

number is busy, the number is automatically redialed up

for up to 30 minutes.

Call Screening INSY/ 7.32 4.13
Carrier’s customer can designate 10 numbers from

which incoming calls will be connected to a prerecorded

announcement that calls are not being taken now.

Caller ID /INSD/ " 7.69 28.53(1)
Displays incoming number on a customer-provided

display device attached to line or telephone or

answering machine with a built in screen.

/1/ Available when technical capabilities permit.
2/ Effective July 1, 2015, for new and existing residence customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Caller
ID with Name functionality may be added at no additional charge.
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

Part 22 Section 7

12th Revised Sheet 7
Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 7

3.

11/

REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Bell Guidebook Part 7, Section 4)

Rates and Charges

! Per Month
Description Residence Business

Remote Call Forwarding
per path N/A $21.35(1)

Remote Call Forwarding (CO Based): Provides a method to automatically transfer all incoming calls
to another dialed number at all times. The dialable number is user defined. The dialed number can
be either a 7 or 10 digit number (POTS) and can be changed via a service order. No physical
telephone is required at the subscribed dialed number. (Business Service Ordering and Line
Connection Charges apply).

Carrier’s business customers who had their exchange access service with another carrier and who
now establish their exchange access service with the Carrier and who subscribe to Remote Call
Forwarding will receive a discounted monthly rate of $3.75 per RCF path for the first 12 months.
The discounted monthly rate applies to initial as well as additional RCF paths, excluding 800
service lines. Additionally, the Carrier's customer will receive a waiver of Remote Call Forwarding
nonrecurring charges. To qualify for this discounted rate and waiver of the Remote Call
Forwarding, the Call Forwarding Number (CFN) must terminate to a business access line of the
Carrier. Subscribers may have a maximum of ten (10) RCF paths (initial/additional) per billing
account participating in this discounted service, and each RCF path must be located in the same
state where the qualifying local exchange business service is established. Subscribers must order
RCF service within 30 days of establishing the qualifying exchange access service from another
carrier in order to be eligible for this discounted service.

Carrier’s eligible business customers who commit to a 2-year agreement’ to Remote Call
Forwarding (RCF) service will receive the service for $3.38 per line per month for the duration of the
term. The monthly rate will be discounted for each local path and for each additional path. Usage
charges will be applicable as tariffed.

Carrier’s eligible customers are existing business customers who currently have RCF with the
Carrier who call in to disconnect their service, then reconsider and keep the service. To qualify for
this offer, the Call Forward Number of the Remote Call Forwarding service must terminate to a
Carrier business access line.

Effective September 1, 2009, the 2-year RCF agreement will be grandfathered. No further
installation of or changes to it will be made after this date. Carrier’'s customers of record on
September 1, 2009 will continue to receive the benefit of this agreement until their term agreement
expires. In the event that the Carrier's customer discontinues service at their present location for
any reason, it will not be re-established.
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 31st Revised Sheet 17
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 30th Revised Sheet 17

8. PRIVACY MANAGER®
A. Description

(For Description, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 2)

B. Terms and Conditions

(For Terms and Conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 2)

C. Prices

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price
Privacy Manager - Residence /WHO/ $7.69
Privacy Manager - Business /WHO//? 41.75(1)
Privacy Manager with The WORKS®, The BASICS®, BASICS ChoiceSM,

or Economy Local SolutionS™ Package discount - Residence /WHO2X/V 7.69

/1] Effective April 10, 2005, Privacy Manager with The WORKS®, The BASICS®, BASICS
ChoiceSM, Economy SolutionS™, Economy Solution PlusSM, or Economy Local SolutionSM
Package will be grandfathered. No further installation of or changes will be made after this
date. Carrier's customers of record on April 10, 2005 may continue their service as long as
their present service remains in effect. In the event that the Carrier’'s customer discontinues
service at their present location for any reason, it will not be re-established.

/2] Privacy Manager will not be provided for new business installations effective October 31, 2012.
Existing business customers may keep Privacy Manager until they move or make changes to their
services or the service is withdrawn.
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